A RLAR L PRIV, oLl Ry Wit p b . 570 S0A S 4 S ﬁ'r.' kA ';N‘At’?‘ T ,;hﬁv_:\_'a m—“‘lmmﬁﬁﬁgﬂﬂfﬂ'gﬁ?ﬂ*’{é . P Y A TR DA A MM LT R DS AT

REGULAR MEETING OF THE OITY COUNCIL:

Austin, Texas, December 22nd, 1221,

The Council wasg called to order by the Mayor. Roll call showed the
following members present: Mayor MoFadden, Qouncilmen Mueller, Pannell,
Reed, and 8teck, 5; absent, none.
The Qounocil received bids for the purchage of Austin City Hospital Bonds
geries of 1928, in the amount of $100,000.00, as voted by the tax payers of
. the Qity of Austin on June 25th, 1926, The following bids were submitted
for sald bonds:

For 4i% serial bonds maturing over a period of 20 years:

Braun, Bosworth & Co., Toledo, Ohio, par, accrued interest and
$580.00;

Mercantile Trust and Savings Bank, Dallas, Texas, represented by
Frank K. McGehee -~ par, accrued interest and $1,235.00;

Geo. L. Simpson & Company, Dallas, represented by Geo. L. Simpsor -
par, accrued interest and $515.00;

Azes Emerich & Company, Chicago, and J. E. Jarrett, San Antonio,
- Texas, - par, accrued intereet and $1,150.00;

B. F. Dittman, represented by S. L. Austin -~ par, accrued interest
and $300.00;

Tayloxr. Ewart, Chicago, - par, accrued interest and §719.00;

Harris Trust & Savings Company, Chicago, and Garrett & Qompany, Dallas,
Texas, - par, acorued interest and $833.50;

4203 ogeaaongood & Mayer, Cincinnati, Ohlo, - par, accrued interest and
VU3

- Dallas Trust & Savinge Bank, Dallas, - par, accrued interest and 8177.50
gecurity Trust Company, Austin, - par, accrued interest and $1,000.00;

G. H. Walker and First National Bank, St. louis, - par, accrued
interest and $679.00;

Mozris Mather & Company, Chicago, - par, accrued interest and
$1,280.00;

0. W. McNear & Company, Chicago, - par, acsrued interest and §500.00;

Detroit Trust Compmny, Detroit, Miohigan, -~ par, acorued interest and
$1,476.00; ’ ' ' ’

0. W. Whitig & Company, New York, - par, accrued interest and $535.00;

H. A. Wroe, Austin, - par, accrued interest and $900.00;

Stern Broas. & Company, Kansas City, - par, acorued interest and
$1,219.50;

For 44% Serial Bonds maturing over a pexriod of 3Q years:

Mercantile Trust & Savings Qompany, Dallas, represented by Frenk K .
MocGehee, - par, accrued interest and sa,ius.oo;

Geo. L. Simpeon & Company, Dallas, represented by Geo. L. Simpson, -
par, accrued interest and 31,516.003

Ames Emerioh & Company, Chicago, and J. E. Jarrett, San Antonlo, -
par, acorued interest and $1,500.00;

Taylor Ewart, Chicago, - par, accrued interest and $1,529.00;

Texas Bank & Trust Company, Austin -~ par, accrued interest and
$1,001.00;

Harris Trust & Savings Company, Chicego, and Garrett & Company,
Dallas, - par, accrued interest and 51,717.50;

L Tha = 3] 1 3

Seasongood & Mayer, Cincinnati, Ohio, -~ par, accrued interest and
$523.00;

Dallas Trust & Savingse Bank, Dallas, - par, accrued interest and
$743.38;

Detroit Trust Company, Detroit, Michigan, - par, accrued interest and
$2,456.00;




I e e L s ey S AN LA AN AN R S A S AR MR S ol SRR S LB LA PR & R i Y IS T YL IR0 A o o A TS AR Tl M WAL N AT

1T AN Y Al Ny

1 " )

— oy

i

H., A. Wroe, Austin, - par, accrued interest and $1,350.00;

Stern Bros. & Qompany, Kangas City, - par, ascrued interest and

$2,157.50;
Caldwell & Company, Auatin, - par and accrued interest and $2,680.00;

For 4i% serial Bondg maturing over a periocd of 40 years:

Geo. L. Simpson & Oompany, Dallas, - represented by Geo. L. Simpson, -
par, aocorued interest and 2,1&0.00;

Ames Emerich & Oompan; Chicago, and J. E. Jarrett, San Antonio, Texas,~
paxr, accrued interest and 1,750.00;

Taylor Ewart, Chicago, - par, acorued interest and $2,109.00;

Harris Trust & Savings Coapany, Chicago, and Garrett & Company, Dallas, -
par, acorued interest and §2,388.50;

B. A. Wroe, Austin, - par, accrued interest and $1,450.00;
Stern Bros. & Company, Kaneas 0ity, - par, accrued intereat and §2,357.50;

For 4i® Serial Bondg maturingz over a pericd of 20 years:

Anes Emerich & Company, Chicago, and J. E. Jarrett, San Antonio, Texas, -
par and acocrued interest, less the expense of printing, etc., of §970.00;

Taylor Ewart, Ohicago, - par and accrued interest, less the expense of
printing, etoc., of $1,179.00;

Harris Trust & Savings Company, Chicago, and Garrett & Company, Dallas, =~
par and acorued interest, less the expense of printing, etec., of $1,267.00;

Dallas Trust & Savings Bank, Dallas, - par and accorued interest, lese

the expense of printing, etc., o2 $1,650.,00;

T. E. Bomman & Qcmpany, Austin, - paT and accrued interest, less the
expense of printing, ete., of $660.00;

Security Trust Company, Austin, - par and acorued interest, less the
expense of printing, etc., of $750.00;

G. H. Walker and Firet National Bank, St. lLouis, - par and accrued
interest, less the expense of printing, e%c., of 3996.00;

For W% Seris) Bonds maturing over a period of 30 years:

Anes Emerich & Company, Ohicago and J. E. Jarrett, San Antonio, - par
and accrued interest, less the expense of printing, ete., of $1,470.00;

Harris Trust & Savings Company, Chicago, and Garrett & Company, Dallas, -
paT and accrued lanterest, less the éxpense ot printing, eto., of $1,267.00;

Dallas Trust & Savings Bank, Dallas, - par and accrued interest, less

the expense of printing, eto. of $2,350.00;

Kauffmen, Smith & Company of St. louis, by

T. H. Bowman & Company, Austin = par and acorued interest, less the
expense of printing, ete., of $660.00;

G. H. Walker and First National Bank, St. louis, - par and accrued
interest, less the expense of printing, eto., of 32;560.005

For 4id Serial Bonds maturing over a period of 40 years:

Ames Emerich & Company, Chicago , and J. E. Jarrett, San Antonlio, - par
and aoccrued interest, leas the expense of printing, eto., of O2,050.06;

Taylor Ewart, Chicago, - par and accrued interest, less the expense of
printing, eto. of $1,300.00;

Harris Trust & Savings Company, Ohicago, and Garrett & Qompany, Dallas, -
par and aocrued interest leas the expense of orinting, etoc., of 81,é67.00;

Dallas Trust & Savings Bank, Dallas, - par and accrued interest , less
the expense of printing, etc., of $2,450.00;

For 4% serial Bonds maturing over a period of 20 years:

Dallas Trust & Savings Bank, Dalles, - par and accrued interest less the
expense of printing, etc., of $2,650.00; P

Security Trust Company, Austin, for B. J. Von Ingen & Company, New York, -
par and accrued interest less the expense of printing, etc. of $3,150.00;




AL P A e o A R o i - AT Tt e T e e T A A e £ N 3 Koot T A T 2 s Ay T e N D i L T AR Y O el A T R O SRR E AR

For 44 gerinl Bondg maturing over a period of 30 years;

Dallas Trust & Savings Bank, Dallas, - par and aocrued interest,
leas the expense of printing, etec., of $5,500.00;

For 4% gerial Bondg maturing over a period of 40 years:

Dallas Trust & Savings Bank, Dallas, - par and accrued interest,
less the expense of printing, eta., of $6,250.00.

Councilman Reed moved that no split-rate bids be considered. Motion
was seconded by Mayor McFadden and sameé prevailed by the following vote:
Ayes, Mayor McFedden, Councilmen Mueller, Pannell, Reed, and 8Steck, 5;
nays, none,

The Minutes of the last meeting were read and Councilman Mueller
moved the adoption of same. Motion was seconded by Councilman Reed and
same prevalled by the following vote: Ayes, Mayor McFadden, Qouncilmen
Mueller, Pannell, Reed, and Steck, 5; nays, none.

Councilman Reed moved that in accordance with the recommendation of
the City ZIngineer, the revised plat of Castle Court, being a part of Block 5,
Outlot 5, Division 2" of the City of Austin,as certified to by Robert
Thompson, Owner, on the 20tk day of December, A. D. 1927, be approved by the
City Council in lieu of the plat heretofore recorded in the Travis County
Deed Records, Plat Book 3, page 119, and that the designation of Castle
Court as set forth by said revised plat be mccepted as a public driveway
by the City of Austin; such acceptance not to be final, however, until the
reviged plat, together with its acoompanying certificate, bave been recorded
in the Travis County Deed Records. Motion was seconded by Councilman Steck
and same prevailed by the following vote: Ayeas, Mayor MocFadden, Councilmen
Mueller, Pannell, Reed, and 3teck, 5; nays, none.

B The request of the American Club, Owner of Blocks 1 and 2, Falrview
Park, that the city avandon a portion of The Oircle and accept in 1lieu of
same certain other land adjacent thereto for street purposes, was referred
to the City Attorney for attention and report to the Council.

- Kayor McoFadden laid before the Qouncil the following resolution:

WHEREAS, there was assessed for the year 1926 upon the West one-half

of Lot No. 8, Block #1, Grooms Addition, upon a value of $100.00, taxes in
the amount of $2.20; and '
WHEREAS, it has been shown that the aforesaid property is owned by the
South Texas Conference of the Seventh Day Adventist Church,and was,and 1is,
and has been uged exclusively for religious purposeés since the first day of
Januery, 1926; therefore,
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE OITY COUNGCIL OF THE COITY OF AUSTIN:
_ THAT the City Tax AssessoY & Collector be and he is hereby instructed
;! to strike said taxes from the tax roll, and to take credit accordingly.

Councilman Pannell moved the adoption of the above resolution. Motion 3

RN R T A RN

wes seconded by Councilman Reed and same prevailed by the following vote: Ayes N

Mgpyor McFadden, Councilmen Mueller, Pannell, Reed, and Steck, 5; nays, none, £
Mayor McFadden laid before the Council the following resolution: ;!
WHEREAS, there was assesgssed against W. P. Grumbles, taxes for the years

1919, 1920, and 1921 on a pavilion or grandatand located at Lake Austin

Park; and
WHEREAS, 1t has been shown that said property was not within the

R




EIRETIR T -

H T l"\'ﬁ-‘& Lot )

el A i T A R A o S Ny L A A T A P e L R L e R 1 L oA e T o D SN D i B A T A TN

gorporate limits of the Qity of Austin; therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:

That the City Tax Assessor and Qolleotor be and he is hereby instructed to
strike from his rolls all taxes assessed against sald property for said yeares,
and to take credit accoxdingly.

Qouncilman Pannell moved the adoption of the above resolution. Motion
prevailed by the following vote: Ayes, Mayor MoFadden, Counoilmen Mueller, Pannell,
Reed, and Steck, 5; nays, none.

Maeyor McFadden laid before the Council the following resolution:

WHEREAS, there was assessed against R. A. Hittaon for the year 1926 taxes
aggregating $33.00 upon the value of $1500.00 on the improvements on Lots Nos. 4
and 5, Block #18, Hyde Park Addition No. 1, of the City of Austin; and

WHEREAS, ;t has been shown that the improvements on said property were in
the course of construction upon the firgt day of January, 1926, and the exact
value oa that date cannct be definitely determined; therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE OITY OQUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:

THAT the estimated value of $§500.00 be placed on said property for the
purpose of assessing taxes against it for the year 1926, and the City Tax
Assessor and Oollector be and he is hereby instructed to so correct his rolls
that the valuation of $500.00, and the taxes computable upon that amount shall
be reflected and to take credit accoxrdingly.

Qouncilman Reed moved the adoption of the above resolution. Motion pre-
vailed by the following vote: Ayes, Mayor MoFadden, Councilmen Mueller, Pannell,
Reed, and Steck, 5; nays, none.

Mayor MoFadden lalid before the Council the following resoclution:

WHEREAS, there was assessed against the Girls' Settlement Club for the
year 1926 upon property desoribed as Lotas Nos. 22, 23, 24, and 25, Block #2, Outlot
77, Division "D¥, Lakeview Addition of the City of Austin, Texas, taxes aggregat-
ing $27.95; and

WHEREAS, it has been shown that such property i1a used exclusively for
public charity and that the taxes on Lots Nos. 22 and 25 have been paid in the
amount of $11.11, and that the taxes on Lots Nos. 23 and 24 in the amount of
$16.84 are at the present time unpaid; therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:

THEAT the Oity Tax Assessor and Collec¢tor be and he is hereby instructed %o
refund the Girls' settlement Olub §11.11, esame being the taxes paid on Lots Nos.
22 and 25, and he is hereby instructed to strike from his rolls, the taxes ocharged
againet Lots Nos. 23 and 24, and to take credit accordingly.

Qouncilman Reed moved the adoption of the above resolution. Motlon was
seconded by Councilman 8teck and same prevalled by the following vote: Ayes,
Mayor McFadden, Councilmen Mueller, Pannell, Reed, and Steck, 5; nays, none.

Mayor McFadden laid before the Oouncil the following resolution:

FHEREAS, taxee in the amount of $6.41 for the year 1925 and $6.05 for
the year 1926 were assessed against Lot No. 11 1/2, Outlot #4&8, Division *0¥;
and

WHEREAS, it bae Deen shown that on the first day of January of each of

thege years sald property wae owned by the Pentacostal Church of God of Austin,

Texas, and was, and is used sclely for religiocue purposes; therefore,




BAASAEA A TR P - A LR

221

e R L R B e N L e B Ay T B e S R i

BE I7T RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:

THAT the Tax Assossor and Collector Le and he is hereby inatructed
4o strike from his rolls said asseésasment for each of said years, and to
oancel the taxes ocomputed thereon, and to take oredit accordingly.

Oouncilman Reed moved the adoption of the above resolution. Motion
was seconded by Councilman Steck and same prevailed by the following vote:
Ayes, Mayor MoFadden, Qouncilmen Mueller, Pannell, Reed, and Steck, 5; nays,
none. '

Mayor McFadden laid before the Council the following resolution:

WHEREAS, there was included in the value assossed against Hal C.Weaver
for the year 1926 upon Lot No. 6, Block #1, Outlot 74, Division "D* in
University Heights, Austin, Texas, the amount of $4,4%00.00 for improvements;
and

WHEREAS, it ie shown that said improvements did not exist on the first
day of January, 1926; therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE OITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:

THAT the City Tax Assessor and Collector be and he ig hereby instruot-
ed to 8o correct his Tolls that the said valuation of §4,400.00 and the tax
calculated thereon shall be stricken from the same,

Councilman Reed moved the adoption of the above resolution. Motion was
seconded by Councilman Steck and same preva;led by the following vote: Ayes,
¥ayor MoFadden, Councilmen Mueller, Pannell, Reed, and Steck, 5; nays,none.

Mayoxr MoFadden laid before the Council the following resolution:

WHEREAS, there was assesged againet Myrtle Campbell for the year 1926
one 1921 Ford Coupe at a valuation of $250.00 , taxes in the amount of §5.50
and

WHEREAS, it has been ghown that said valuation of $250.00 was excessive
and that $100.00 more truly reflects the true value of said automobile at
the date for assessing taxes for sald year; therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY TEHE CITY COUNCIL CF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:

That the City Tax Assessor and Colliector be and he is hereby instruotea
t0 correct his rolls so that the assessoed valuation of said automoblle shall
be $100.00 and the taxes asséssed thereon shall be $2,20.

Councilman Reed moved the adoption of the above resolution. Motion
wag seconded by Councilman Steck and eame prevailed oy the following vote:
Ayes, Mayor McFadden, Oouncilmen Mueller, Pannell, Reed, and 8teock, 5;
nays, none.

Mayor McFadden laid before the Council the following resolution:

WHEREAS, there was assessod against A. ¥. Soott for the year 1926
one 1925 Chevrolet Automobile at & valuation of $500.00, taxes in the amount

3 of $11.00; and

E § WHEREAS, it has been shown that said valuation of $500.00 was excessive
a4 R and that $250.00 more truly reflects the true value of sald automobile at
5 4 the date for assessing taxes for said year; therefore,

BE IT REZSOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:
THAT the City Tax Assessor and Collector be and he ig hereby

instructed to correct his rolls so that the assessed valuation of said auto-

mobile shall be $250.00 and the taxes assessed thereon shall be $5.50.




A TN

Councilman Reed moved the adoption of the foregoing resolution. Motion was
segonded by Councilman Steck and same prevalled by the following vote: Ayes,
Mayor MoFadden, Councilmen Mueller, Pannell, Reed, and Steck, 5; neys, none,

Mayor McoFadden laid before fhe Counc¢il the following resclution :

WHEREAS, there wae assesseéd against Burt Brydson for the year 1926 one 1924
Buick Automobile at a valuation of $600.00, taxes in the amount of $13.20; and

WHEREAS, it has been ghown that sald valuation of $600.00 was excessive, and
that §300,00 more truly reflects the true value of said automobile at the date
for assessing texes for said year; therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE OITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:

THAT the City Tax Assessor and Oollector be and he is hersby instruoted to
oorrect his rolls so that the assessed valuation of said autcmoblle sghall be
$300.00 and the taxes assessed thereon shall be $6.60.

Oouncilman Reed moved the adoption of the above resoclution. Motion was
seconded by Councilman Steck and same prevailed by the following vote: Ayes,
Mayor McoFadden, Councilmen Mueller, Pannell, Reed, and Steck, 5; nays, none.

Mayor MoFadden laid bdefore the Council the following application:

¥ Austin, Texas, December 15,1927.

Mr. Adam R. Johnson,
City Manager,
Austin, Texas.

Deax SiT:

I wish to make agplication for & permit to erect a2 drive-in gaaoline £illing
station at 1300 East bth Street, northeast corner of Attoyac and oth Streets.

Thanking you for your prompt attention to this matter, I am,

Yourg vexry truly,

(Sgd) E. L. Jackson,
1304 East 6th 8t."

Qouncilman Reed moved that the permit be granted, subjeot to the following

Tecommendations of the Safety Oommittes:
fiustin, Texas, December 15, 1927.

Hon. Mayor and ity Couneil,

Gentlemen:

We, your committee on the application of E. L. Jackson asking for permission
to erect a drive-in gasoline filling station at 1300 East 6th Street, make the
following repors:

We, the committee, recommend that this permission be granted, subjeot to the
following conditions:

l. That all buildings and equipment shall be placed inside of the property lines,
correct lines to be obiained before construction starts.

2. That buildings shall be constructed in accordance with regulations governing
building construction inside of the "Fire Limits". Walls to be of concrete,brick,
stone, or tile, the roof covering to be tile, metal, gravel or Underwriters approved
composition roofing materianl, pillars supporting roof that extends over driveways
shall be reinforced concrete or brick, underside of roof over drive-ways shall be
covered with metal.

3. ‘That gasoline storage tanks and pumps shall be of an approved type and
shall bear the label of the National Board of Fire Underwriters amd shall be
i?atalled in compliance with State and city regulations governing such installa—
tionsa.

L. That gascline tanke, pumps and other equipment that is used in connection
with the operation of & drive-in gasoline filling stetion shall be 8o located
that cars receiving service therefrom will not in any manner obstruct the side-
walks, streets or alleys.

5. That provision suall be made to take care of waste olls and water, by having

the proper connections with sanitary or storm sewer, connection to be made under
the supervision of the City Engineering Department.




ST AL MmN B o I 2 B L R T D P R S i T A S A A I R L S LA R K 3 R el g I T TR R Y SR o AT AR R S

223

6. fﬁat lightinénshall bé.done with eléctrld lighta and all electric wiring
shall be done in accordance with regulations governing the wiring of gesoline
filling stations, and shall be approved by the City Electrical Department.

7. That "NO SMOKING® signs shall be dlgplayed at all times and no person shall
be permitted to smoke or have any open flame on premises where gasoline ig stored

or handled.

&. That there shall be provided and kept in an accessible place at all times
at least one gpproved chemical fire extingulsher.

9. That permission shall be granted subject to the above conditions, and the
present and future rules, regulations and ordinances of the City of Austin,Texas,
applying to or regulatinﬁ gasoline filling stations, and said permission shall
be held to be granted and accepted subject to all necessary, reasonabdble and
proper, presént and future regulations and ordinances of the Oity of Austin, Texas,
in the enforocement of proper police, traffic and fire regulations; and the right
of revocation is retained, if, after hearing, it is found by the Olty COouncil
that the said E. L. Jackson has failed and refused and will oontinue to fail and
refuse to perform any such conditions, regulations and ordinances.

(sgd) J. E. Woody
Fire chies.

R. F. Rockwood,
Fire Marghal.

Orin E. Metcalfe,
City Engineer.

J. Bouldin Rector,
City Attorney.

Approved: (Sgd) Adam R. Johnson,
Oity Manager. "

The foregoing motion was seconded by Councilman Mueller and same prevailed
by the following vote: Ayes, Mayor McFadden, Councilmen Mueller, Pannell, Reed,
and Steck, 5; nays, none.

A letter of appreciation, signed by E. H. Luedecke, General Chairman of
the Ohristmas Decoration Committees, for extra lights placed in the business
district for the Christmas celebration was read to the QOouncil.

Councilman Reed moved that the Council recess, subject to call of the
Mayor. Motion prevalled by the following vote: Ayes, Mayor McFadden, Councilmen
Mueller, Pannell, Reed, and Steck, 5; nays, none.

The Qouncil then recessged.

AFTERNOON SESYION

The Council was called to order by the Mayor pursuant to adjournment. Roll
call showed the following members present: Mayor MoFadden, Councilmen Mueller,
Reed,and Steck, 4; absent, Councilman Pannell.

The Mayor stated that themeeting was called for the purpose of considering
the bids for the purchase of the Austin Oity Hospital Bonds received at the
morning session of the Qouncil,

After a careful consideration and comparison by the Oity Council of all bids
for said bonds gubmitted, Councilman Reed moved that the bid of Kauffman, Smith &
Company of St. louis, by T. H. Bowman, be accepted as the highest and best bid
for the purchase of said bonds. ¥Motion was seconded by Councilman Mueller and
same prevailed by the following vote: Ayes, Mayor McFadden, Councilmen Mueller,
Reed, and Steck, U4; nays, none, Councilman Pannell absent.

The bid of Kauffman, Smith & Company as accepted by the City Council is as

follows:

RITFA

13

r—— el iy U




- Ly -
oV

SR e

224

.-y i (ot ¥ Tw - ol- faps £ L AL, s 1} I 3 Ry " . = 3D [T — - N 0 - - AT A .
e DR N i Y S S R R TR RO o X G T A N S R A AR D T O R S O R B D IS R e AT

"Austin, December 22, 1927.

To the Hon. Mayor and Qommissicners,
City of Austin, Texas.

Dear Sirs:

For $100,000 , legally issued Hospital Bonds of City of Austin, dated
January 1, 1928, and to mature according to the serial maturities on the
30-year besis , as per schedule of maturities hereto attached, salid bonds to be
of the demominations of $1000, bearing interest at the rate of 4g per cent per
annum, payable seml-annually, poth principal and interest payable at Chase

" National Bank in the Qity of New York, New York,

WE WILL PAY YOU par and acorued interest to date of delivery, less $660.00
to be allowed for attorney's feea and printing bdonds.

This bid is made expressly subject tc the approvel of the Attorney General
of Texas and Chapman, Cutler & Parker of Ohicego, or some other reputable and
disinterested attorney selected or approved by us, of the legality of said bonds
and the taxation provisions relating thereto, you agreeing to furnigh us
pronptly and priocr to the delivery of said bonds, with a full certified trans-
cript of all proceedings had inoident to the issuance of said dbonds, and to
furnisgh suck other certificates and fake such further acotion, if any, as suoh
attorney may reasonably request. _

We herewith hand you Cashier's check for $1000.00 as evidence of our
good faith in complying with the terms and conditions of this bid, whiebh is to
apply as part payment of said bonda when the legality of same bas been approved
ag above get forth, and to be forfeited as liquidated damages should we fall
or refuse to take up said bonds es above provided. Said check is to be
immediately returned to us if this bid is not accepted or if the bonds are not

approved as above provided.

Respectfully submitted, .
(3gd) Kauffman, Smith & Oompany of St. louis,
By T. H. Bowman.

(Exhibit attached to said bpid)
BERIAL MATURITIES ON 3Q YEAR BASIS A3 FOLLOWS:

Bonds - Number 1 - $1,000 due July 1, 1924.
: : 2 and 3,1nolesive - 2,000 : : : 1929 .
" " 4 and B, ; 2,000 * v 1930
e s goaal 2'000 %+ s 1932
" *® 10 and 1§, » 2000 " & ¥ 153
" * 12 and 13, * 2’000 " % w33 g
" ® 14 and 15, ¥ 2,000 " 013
" " 16 and 17, ¥ 2,000 * " 0 133
" * 1€ and 19, " 2,000 * v " 1537
" " 20 and 21, 2,000 * % 1538
ARSI A
" " 27 to 29, ¥ 3,000 noow 1941
S 50 e S

0 , ,

" " 35 to & 2,000 4w 13
" " 9 to )4,2' " 4’000 " "o 19145
. s B 46, 4,000 o n o 1546
. . 7 to ,g, . u,ooo . . 1947
" * 51 to Sk, ) 000 1948

55 to £, 4000 " " ¥ 1349
A B - s p o xn o 1g6
. : o g, 5,000 & W m 355
- S 2000 ¢ » % 123
" " 79 to &3, * 2000 % 0w 1228
" * &k to g, . 5,000 & & w155
P g3 G 1 b 135t




W LA 5 T i N Ll Pl ral i L WY LATLER A Ll L ™
it 8' v T L A A

v oy AL Ol e TP AR LT TR g e A T L A e g T M
TR s o R R ey A A, PN A s B Rt Sher ] =
22D

Councilman Reed moved that the Council recess subject to call of the

¥ayor. Motion prevailed by the following vote: Ayes, Mayor MoFadden, Coun-

¢cilmen Mueller, Reed, and Steck, 4: naye, none, Oouncilman Pannell ayaent,

ApprovedQ/% /%/ ;{C;W

Mayor.

The Ocuncil then recessed,

REGULAR MEETING OF THE OITY COUNCIL:

Augstin, Texas, December 29, 1927.

The meeting was called to order by Msyor Pro team Pannell. Roll cell
showed the following members present: Mayor Pro tem Fannell, Councilmen
Muellerx, Réed, and Steck, 4; absent, Mayor MoFesdden.

The Minutes of the last meetings were read and Councilman Nueller moved
the adoption of same. Motion was seconded by Councilman Steck and same pre-
vailed by the following vote: Ayes, Mayor Pro tem Pannell, Councilmen Mueller,
Reed, and Steok, 4; nays, none, Mayor MoFadden absent.

Mayor Pro tem Pannell introduced the following ordinance:

AN ORDINANOZ AUTHORIZING THE
SEALCESE 1o pEaL some
TO THE AMOUNT OF ONE HUNDRED
FOR THE PAYUENT THEREOR.

The ordinance was read the first time and Councilman Mueller moved that
the Tule be suspended and the ordinance placed on its second reading. Motion
wag seoonded by Councilman Steock and same prevailed by the following vote: Ayes,
Kayor Pro tem Pannell, Councilmen Mueller, Reed, and Steck, 4; nays, none,
Mayor MoFadden abgent.

The ordinance was read the second time and Councilman Mueller moved that
the Tule be further suspended and the ordinance placed on its third reading.
Motion was seconded by Councilman Reed aud same prevalled by the following vote:
Ayes, Mayor Pro tem Pannell, Councilmen Muellar, Reed, and Steock, 4; nays,none,
Mayor McFadden absent.

The ordinance was read the third time and Councilman Mueller moved that
the ordinance be finally passed. Motion was seconded by Councilman Steck and
same preveiled by the following vote: Ayes, Mayor Pro tem Pannell, Councilmen
Mueller, Reed, and Steck, 4; nays, none, Mayor McFadden absent.

Councilman Reed moved that the requesat of the Texas Capital Poultry Asso-

cilation,for a remission of the charge of $27.24 for lights used by said Asso-

¢lation during their show held in November past, be granted . Motlon prevailed
by the following vote: Ayes, Mayor Pro tem Pannell, Councilmen HMueller, Reed,
and Steck, 4; nays, none, Mayor ¥cFadden absent.

Councilman Reed moved that the Council recess, subject to call of the

Mayor. Motion was seconded by Councilman Steck and same prevailed by the fol-

P Sl A AN N By

A
- O LY

R
. r




